Public Document Pack

North

”‘ Herts

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL R counci
31 January 2025 Our Ref Planning Control Committee 13 February

To:

2025
Contact. Committee Services
Direct Dial. (01462) 474655
Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk

Members of the Committee: Councillors Elizabeth Dennis (Chair), Nigel Mason (Vice-Chair),
Amy Allen, Sadie Billing, Ruth Brown, Emma Fernandes, lan Mantle, Bryony May,
Caroline McDonnell, Louise Peace, Tom Tyson and Martin Prescott

Substitutes:  Councillors  Val Bryant, Jon Clayden, Mick Debenham, Joe Graziano,
Keith Hoskins, Steve Jarvis, Sean Nolan and Michael Muir

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A
MEETING OF THE PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

to be held in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES,
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF

On

THURSDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2025 AT 7.00 PM

Yours sincerely,

Jeanette Thompson
Service Director — Legal and Community


mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk

Item

*MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION
ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING**

Agenda
Part |

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the
meeting.

Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the
meeting.

MINUTES - 16 JANUARY 2025
To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of
the Committee held on the 16 January 2025.

NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be
discussed at the end of either Part | or Part Il business set out in the agenda.
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business
being considered as a matter of urgency.

The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered.

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant
item on the agenda. Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the
debate and vote.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public.

24/01371/FP HILLCREST AND LAND AT TUSSOCKS, THE CAUSEWAY,
THERFIELD, SG8 9PP
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Erection of seven dwellings (4 x 3-bed and 3 x 4-bed) including creation of
vehicular access off The Causeway, footpath, carport, parking, landscaping,
and associated works following demolition of existing dwelling and
outbuildings (as amended by plans and information received 22nd October
2024 and 18th November 2024).

Page

(Pages 5

(Pages 7
- 34)



7.

APPEALS
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

To update Members on appeals lodged and any decisions made.

(Pages
35-50)



This page is intentionally left blank



102

103

104

105

Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 2

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF
ON THURSDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 2025 AT 7.30 PM
MINUTES

Present: Councillors: Elizabeth Dennis (Chair), Nigel Mason (Vice-Chair),
Emma Fernandes, Bryony May, Louise Peace, Tom Tyson and
Martin Prescott.

In Attendance: Amy Cantrill (Trainee Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer), Shaun
Greaves (Development and Conservation Manager), Susan Le Dain
(Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer), Alina Preda (Trainee
Solicitor) and Sonia Sharp (Locum Senior Planning Solicitor).

Also Present: For the duration of the meeting no members of the public were present.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Audio recording — 2 minute 10 seconds

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sadie Billing, Ruth Brown, lan Mantle,
Caroline McDonnell and Amy Allen.

MINUTES - 21 NOVEMBER, 3 DECEMBER 2024
Audio Recording — 2 minutes 34 seconds

Councillor Nigel Mason, as Vice-Chair, proposed and Councillor Tom Tyson seconded and,
following a vote, it was:

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meetings of the Committee held on 21 November 2024

and 3 December 2024 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the

Chair.

NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS

Audio recording — 3 minutes 37 seconds

There was no other business notified.

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Audio recording — 3 minutes 39 seconds

(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be recorded.

(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of
Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of

Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.

(3) The Chair advised that Section 4.8.23(a) of the Constitution applied to the meeting.

Page 5



106

107

108

109

110

Thursday, 16th January, 2025

(4) The Chair confirmed that Agenda Item 6 23/02838/FP, Agenda Item 7 24/00708/LBC and
Agenda Item 8 24/00754/FP had been withdrawn.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
Audio recording — 4 minutes 13 seconds
There was no public participation at this meeting.

23/02838/FP WRIGHTS FARM, SHILLINGTON ROAD, PIRTON, HITCHIN, HERTS, SG5
3QJ

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.

24/00708/LBC WRIGHTS FARM, SHILLINGTON ROAD, PIRTON, HITCHIN, HERTS, SG5
3QJ

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.

24/00754/FP SLIP END FARM, ROYSTON ROAD, SLIP END, BALDOCK, HERTS, SG7
6SG

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.
24/02036/FP GARAGE FLAT, CHIMNEYS, MILL LANE, GOSMORE, HERTS, SG4 7RL
Audio recording — 5 minutes 30 seconds

It was announced that the Councillor who called this application in had withdrawn the call-in
request.

The advice given by the Development and Conservation Manager was under normal
circumstances, without a call-in, the responsibility of determination of the application
24/02036/FP would be under the remit of the Development and Conservation Manager. As the
call-in has been withdrawn this normal procedure should be resumed.

Councillor Martin Prescott proposed to delegate the determination of this matter to the
Development and Conservation Manager, and this was seconded by Councillor Louise Peace
and, following a vote, it was:

RESOLVED: That determination of the application 24/02036/FP was delegated to the
Development and Conservation Manager.

REASON FOR DECISION: The normal course of action would be for delegation of this item,

and due to Councillor Caroline McDonnell no longer wishing to call-in the application, normal
practice should be resumed.

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm

Chair

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 6

Location:

Applicant:

Proposal:

Ref. No:

Officer:

Hillcrest And Land At Tussocks
The Causeway

Therfield

SG8 9PP

Mr T Hanson

Erection of seven dwellings (4 x 3-bed and 3 x 4-bed)
including creation of vehicular access off The
Causeway, footpath, carport, parking, landscaping, and
associated works following demolition of existing
dwelling and outbuildings (as amended by plans and
information received 22nd October 2024 and 18th
November 2024).

24/01371/FP

Tom Rea

1.0

11

2.0

2.1

Date of expiry of statutory period: 27" August 2024

Extension of statutory period: 17" February 2025

Reason for Delay: Negotiations, amended plans and in order to present the application

to an available committee meeting.

Reason for Referral to Committee: This application has been called-in to Planning

Control Committee by CliIr Prescott, fol
[...]
 identify a key view (KV10) looking
southwards along The Causeway noted for its soft landscaping and overall rural
character. The scheme will include some new planting along the site frontage.

The TCACS also mentions ‘Opportunities for Improvement’ and refers to on-street
parking along the Causeway that detracts from the character of the CA encouraging
parking within properties and better location of storage of bins. It is likely that the
proposed Priority highway feature will remove some on-street parking to provide a visual
improvement. The development will also provide all of its parking provision on site as
well as discreet bin storage facilities in compliance with this part of the TCACS.

Overall, Officers are firmly in agreement with the formal comments and recommended
conditions set out by the Conservation Officer.

Therefore, whilst the Council acknowledge that the proposal would result in some harm
to the Conservation Area, this is considered to be towards the lower end of less than
substantial and must be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal, in
accordance with Policy HE1 of the Local Plan and Section 16 of the NPPF, particularly
paragraph 208. This balance will be undertaken at the end of this report.

Visual Impact on the Character of the Area

Policy D1 of the Local Plan states that planning permission will be granted provided that
development responds positively to the site’s local context in addition to other criteria.
Policy SP9 of the Local Plan further considers that new development will be supported
where it is well designed and located and responds positively to its local context. These
considerations are echoed in Section 12 of the NPPF.

The site is currently comprised of two residential dwellings, namely Hillview, which is a
detached two-storey property located on the northern part of the site adjacent to Flitches
View and is sited close to the highway behind a hedgerow, and Tussocks, which is a
detached two-storey detached pro
[...]
 as a concern and highlighted in the Conservation Area Character statement
as an area of opportunity to address. The proposed footpath alignment across the site
frontage will not encroach into the current carriageway and still allow parking on The
Causeway except for that area near the traffic priority measure. A key benefit of the
footpath is that schoolchildren being dropped off or collected can exit or access vehicles
directly from the new footpath unlike the present situation where passengers exit/access
vehicles onto/from the road due to the hedgerows and other planting on the east side of
the carriageway.

The introduction of Priority traffic features within villages in North Herts and adjoining
districts (including in Conservation Areas in some cases) is well established. Examples
of these priority features elsewhere include the following villages:
o Holwell
Lilley

@)
o Great Wymondley page 20
o Little Wymondley



4341

4.3.42

4.3.43

4.3.44

4.3.45

Old Knebworth
Ashwell (Station Road)
Litlington

Walkern

Digswell, Welwyn

O 0O O O O

Concerns have been raised by the PC regarding the illumination of the signs associated
with the Priority traffic feature however illuminated signs are not proposed on the
submitted drawing SKO1A forming part of the applicant’s Technical Note. Indeed, the
Priority features found in other villages throughout the district generally do not have
illuminated signage. All of the details of the highway measures are required to be
submitted for approval prior to commencement and a condition to this effect is
recommended.

In respect of parking, the proposed development would comprise a total of 7 units, 4 x
3-bed and 3 x 4-bed. Under the provisions of Policy T2 of the Local Plan, 2 private
parking spaces are required for dwellings with 2 or more bedrooms. For visitor parking,
the Policy sets out that between 0.25 and 0.75 spaces per dwelling is required depending
on the number of garages proposed in the scheme. The proposal would de
[...]
sion of
7 dwellings which would assist in addressing the Council’s identified housing supply
shortfall in a Category ‘A’ village which is deemed a suitable location for new
development with access to existing services and facilities. Child yield from the
development, although limited, will pm@sqn@/vggs maintaining the future viability of the
nearby village school. To these matters'moderate weight can be attached.



4.3.59

4.3.60

4.3.61

4.3.62

4.3.63

4.4

451

4.6

4.6.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

1.

There would be economic benefits through the construction of the dwellings and the
contribution to the local economy through the likely spending of future residents in the
local area, helping to maintain the vitality of local services. These matters attract
moderate weight.

The provision of a new footpath will improve pedestrian safety in the immediate vicinity
of the site and the proposed traffic priority measure will assist in reducing traffic speed
on this part of The Causeway. The proposals would also result in a Bio-diversity net gain.
Moderate weight can be attributed to these environmental benefits.

There would be some limited harm to heritage assets however these would be
outweighed by the public benefits of the scheme as identified above in accordance with
paragraph 215 of the Framework.

The Council does not have a 5-year supply of deliverable housing land. Therefore, the
tilted balance set out at paragraph 11 (d) of the NPPF applies. This stipulates that
planning permission should be granted unless: (i) the application of policies in the NPPF
that protect assets of particular importance provides a strong reason for refusing the
development proposed; or (ii) any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the NPPF
taken as a whole. It has been concluded that the proposal would not harm the
significance of nearby designated heritage assets through development within their
settin
[...]
charge
point.

0 The electrical circuit shall comply with the Electrical requirements of BS7671: 2008
as well as conform to the IET code of practice on Electric Vehicle Charging
Equipment installation 2012 ISBN 978-1-84919-515-7 (PDF). This includes
requirements such as ensuring the Charging Equipment integral protective device
shall be at least Type A RCD (required to comply with BS EN 61851 Mode 3
charging).

o Ifinstalled in a garage all conductive surfaces should be protected by
supplementary protective equipotential bonding. For vehicle connecting points
installed such that the vehicle can only be charged within the building, e.g. in a
garage with a (non-extended) tethered lead, the PME earth may be used. For external
installations the risk assessment outlined in the IET code of practice must be adopted,
and may require additional earth stake or mat for the EV charging circuit. This should
be installed as part of the EV ready installation to avoid significant on cost later.

0 A list of authorised installers (for the Government's Electric Vehicle Homecharge
Scheme) can be found at https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/office-for-low-
emission-vehicles

0 UK Government issued legislation in 2021 to require domestic EV charge points to
be smart, thus we recommend that all charge points will be capable of smart
charging, as detailed in UK Gov regulations.

Page 32



¥
0&0

—Beacon

North

Herts

Council

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

24/01371/FP Hillcrest and Land at Tussocks, The Causeway, Therfield, SG8 9PP

S Y\JI\ \
— L W1
— k)
o WY AL S S \
- i 51
— ~— L .1 L1
o L W1 L |
_— L W L ¥
—_~ kW i
ol L WY i 1 AV AV
- = \
P & S
P i — - \ i !.
Pl A el A ¥
v F & 4 il A ¥ A A ‘
[ F o il h ¥ B L
[ G | | ( h Ve~
A ¥ Vi o
L il 1 | =]
S LERY il L 1 L= \
L% it - L \
1 21 | =1 \
L Y 11 \
bW Y —— ‘
LT T Y T 1 i} N =
L. Y L ¥ i ! 3 —— A ¥ - ‘ ---
= = L} \ Lot
Y . \ b
L ¥ L o - il A _— L} \ L e
‘- l‘ N - ~ '---l
L 1 3 L ¥ PO VAN el el
¢ " g BT R XREX XXX XXX ROX X

Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF  

ON THURSDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2025 AT 7.00 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Nigel Mason (Chair), Ruth Brown, Emma Fernandes, 

Ian Mantle, Bryony May, Caroline McDonnell, Louise Peace, Tom Tyson, 
Martin Prescott and Mick Debenham.  

 
In Attendance: Faith Churchill (Democratic Services Apprentice), Robert Filby (Trainee 

Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer), Shaun Greaves (Development 
and Conservation Manager), James Lovegrove (Committee, Member and 
Scrutiny Manager), Tom Rea (Senior Planning Officer) and Sonia Sharp 
(Senior Planning Solicitor, Locum). 

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 8 members of the 

public, including registered speakers.  
 
 

118 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 53 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Amy Allen, Sadie Billing and Elizabeth 
Dennis.  
 
Having given due consideration, Councillor Mick Debenham substituted for Councillor Allen.  
 

119 MINUTES - 16 JANUARY 2025  
 
Audio Recording – 2 minutes 13 seconds 
 
Councillor Bryony May advised that she had given apologies prior to the Planning Control 
Committee meeting on 16 January 2025 but was listed as being present in the Minutes of that 
meeting.    
 
Councillor Nigel Mason, as Chair, proposed, as amended, and Councillor Emma Fernandes 
seconded, and following a vote, it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 16 January 2025 be 
approved, as amended as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

120 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 24 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 
 
 
 
 



Thursday, 13th February, 2025  

121 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 39 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be recorded.  

 
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 

Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of 
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.  

 
(3) The Chair clarified matters for the registered speakers. 

 
(4) The Chair advised that Section 4.8.23(a) of the Constitution applied to the meeting. 
 

122 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 5 minutes 16 seconds 
 
The Chair confirmed that the registered speakers were in attendance. 
 

123 24/01371/FP HILLCREST AND LAND AT TUSSOCKS, THE CAUSEWAY, THERFIELD, 
SG8 9PP  
 
Audio recording – 5 minutes 54 seconds 
 
N.B. Councillor Martin Prescott moved to the public speaking gallery at the start of this item to 

act as an Objector Member Advocate.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer notified Members that a letter from a member of the public in 
objection to the application had been received since the agenda pack had been circulated. A 
summary of the concerns of objectors was also read out. Members were finally advised that if 
the development was approved, it would be subject to the mandatory Biodiversity Net Gain 
condition as mentioned in paragraph 4.3.5 of the report. 
 
Following this, the Senior Planning Officer presented the report in respect of Application 
24/01371/FP supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.  
 
The following Members asked questions:  
 

 Councillor Ruth Brown 

 Councillor Louise Peace  

 Councillor Ian Mantle 

 Councillor Nigel Mason 
 
In response to questions, the Senior Planning Officer advised that:  
 

 The Silver Birch tree which was currently at the centre of the site would be retained as 

per the outline landscape proposals. 

 It was unclear whether solar panels would be installed on every house in the 

development, however, if permission for the development was granted, it would be 

subject to condition 27 in the recommendation which would require a sustainability 

strategy to be submitted prior to the commencement of the development. 

 The applicant would have to purchase biodiversity credits from a land bank company to 

meet the national requirement of a 10% biodiversity net gain for the development. A 



Thursday, 13th February, 2025  

certificate proving the purchase of the biodiversity credits would have to be submitted to 

the planning authority. 

 The first stage of the Road Safety Audit had already been carried out and the second 

and third stages would be undertaken. Issues such as on-street parking along The 

Causeway would be considered, along with measures like double-yellow lines. 

 Cars would not be allowed to park in the narrowest part of The Causeway where the 

proposed footpath would extend into the road.  

 The Road Safety Audit indicated that 2-3 vehicles might be displaced because of this, 

which could add to the on-street parking in nearby roads such as Peddlers Lane.   

 The owners of the vehicles that were parked outside the proposed access point as 

shown in the photos accompanying the presentation were unknown, however, the 

photos were taken during school time. 

 

The Chair invited Therfield Parish Councillor, Andy Osbourne, to speak against the 

application. They thanked the Chair for the opportunity to speak and provided the Committee 

with a verbal presentation. They advised that:  

 

 They were Chair of Therfield Parish Council. 

 The housing structure in Therfield was mostly low density and complemented by open 
green spaces, of which the land at Tussocks was one.  

 The Parish Council acknowledged that the application was within the village boundary.  

 They realised that the Hillcrest portion of the proposed site needed development.  

 No dialogue between the developer and the Parish Council had taken place since the 
Parish Council had requested for decreased housing density on the development.   

 The density of the development was not in keeping with the rest of the village, 
particularly on The Causeway.  

 An additional fifty vehicles on the roads through Therfield would have major implications 
for on-street parking and the safety of both vehicle and pedestrian road users. 

 The Parish Council would support a shared surface scheme which would negate the 
need to halve the width of The Causeway which was regularly used by large agricultural 
vehicles with machinery.   

 A consultation for the proposed traffic management scheme had not been carried out 
but should have been in the opinion of the Parish Council.  

 The development would contravene the Sustainability Supplementary Planning 
Document adopted by the Council which recognised the importance of chalk streams as 
the development would contribute more sewage to a sewage treatment system facility 
that released 245 hours of untreated sewage into the River Rib in 2023 according to the 
Environment Agency.  

 The development would also go against the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) which stated that new developments should enhance the local and natural 
environment by preventing the contribution to unacceptable levels of water pollution.  

 
In response to a point of clarification raised by Councillor Mick Debenham, Parish Councillor 
Osbourne advised that the figure of fifty extra vehicles was the anticipated number that 
residents from this development and the Grange Meadow development in Therfield would 
bring. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Osbourne for his presentation and invited Therfield Parish 
Councillor Tim Jeffries to speak against the application. Parish Councillor Jeffries thanked the 
Chair for the opportunity and provided the Committee with a verbal presentation. They advised 
that:  
 

 They were a resident on The Causeway. 



Thursday, 13th February, 2025  

 The pre-application for the Tussocks portion of the development was previously rejected 
in 2018 on the grounds that it would damage the open nature of the village.  

 The three proposed terraced houses should be semi-detached and have parking at the 
side of the properties to be in keeping with the rest of the area.  

 The detached houses proposed on the Tussocks portion of the site would present little 
opportunity for first time buyers.  

 The development would bring more vehicles to The Causeway which was already a 
busy road in which traffic often exceeded the speed limit.    

 Homeowners of units 1-3 would be likely to park on The Causeway itself, contributing to 
the already crowded on-street parking along the road.  

 They had photo evidence that vehicles parked on The Causeway not just during school 
drop-off and pickup times, but on chapel days, local walking group days and during the 
summer in general.  

 The parking proposals were in keeping with national guidelines but were not appropriate 
for residents of Therfield as the only way to travel to nearby towns with ease was by car, 
meaning that family households could have in surplus of three cars.  

 Traffic data in the report had inappropriately compared Therfield with suburban areas 
where services were in walking distance.  

 
There were no points of clarification from Members.  
 
The Chair thanked Tim Jeffries for his presentation and invited Mr Stephen Greenhill to speak 
on behalf of Therfield Parish Council against the application. Mr Greenhill thanked the Chair 
for the opportunity to speak and provided the Committee with a verbal presentation. They 
advised that:  
 

 They had lived very close to the application site for the last 21 years. 

 They were formerly the Highways Manager for Hertfordshire County Council.  

 The proposed priority traffic measure had not been properly consulted upon, whereas 
priority traffic measures in other Hertfordshire villages quoted in the report of the Senior 
Planning Officer were part of community driven traffic calming schemes which had 
received extensive consultation.  

 There were site specific risks to the priority feature including three bends and six 
junctions just to the south and a crest just before the give way point of the narrowing to 
the north.  

 These would increase the likelihood of sudden braking, impacts and collisions with the 
new curb extension in the southbound vehicle path.  

 Delays resulting from the priority feature would encourage drivers to use Peddlers Lane 
and Kelshall Tops which had no footway provision and blind bends, increasing the risk 
to pedestrians on these roads. 

 Access to existing houses on The Causeway that would be within the area of the priority 
traffic measure had not been addressed by the first stage of Road Safety Audit despite 
being highlighted by the Parish Council.  

 They urged the Committee to reject the application on the grounds that the highways 
proposals were inadequate and lacked proper safety scrutiny.  

 
In response to a point of clarification from Councillor Louise Peace, Stephen Greenhill advised 
that the Parish Council was in support of the footway as part of the proposed application, 
however it could be delivered without the need for a traffic priority measure. After 
correspondence with the developer, it was clear that the priority measure was to allow the 
developer to facilitate an acceptable visibility display from the development.  
 
 
 
 



Thursday, 13th February, 2025  

The Chair thanked Mr Greenhill for his presentation and invited the Objector Member 
Advocate, Councillor Martin Prescott to speak against the application. He advised that:  
 

 There had been last minute modifications to the application since it had been called in 
for discussion at the Committee.   

 The road traffic survey had been carried out in August when the school was closed. 

 A full public consultation on the traffic priority measure should have taken place. 

 Illuminated signs would need to be installed as part of the traffic calming measure which 
would create problems as Therfield lacked comprehensive street lighting.   

 
There were no points of clarification from Members. 
 

N.B. Following the conclusion of the speaking time, Councillor Martin Prescott left the 
Chamber at 19:48.  

 
The Chair invited the Applicant Representatives, Mr Peter Biggs and Mr Nathan Hanks to 
speak in support of the application. They advised that:  
 

 Lengthy and informative discussions with Council officers had taken place to ensure that 
third parties had been accounted for when considering the design and application 
process of the development.  

 The original application had been for a ten-dwelling development, but was withdrawn 
and resubmitted as a lower density, seven-dwelling development after considering the 
comments that were given at a Therfield Parish Council meeting in 2023 in which they 
had presented the development to Members and residents.  

 Council Planning Officers had deemed the application to be well designed and with a 
positive response to the conservation area within the village.  

 A Heritage Consultant had been involved to assist with the assessment of the 
development on the surrounding heritage assets.  

 Drainage and highways issues resulting from the development had been assessed and 
addressed in specialist reports and these also informed how the development would 
provide net biodiversity gains.  

 No objections to the application had been raised by flood risk management authorities, 
Thames Water, the Highways Authority or specialist advisors such as conservation and 
ecological officers that had been involved.  

 The development would address the identified housing shortfall in the district and would 
help to support the future viability of the village school.  

 The proposed footpath and priority traffic measure would assist with reducing vehicle 
speeds along this part of The Causeway.  

 The proposed development was deemed acceptable in Highways terms following an 
independent road safety audit which conducted two site visits, one during term time and 
another during school holidays. It was common practice for one site visit to take place as 
part of an audit, and thus the two site visits in this case gave the audit more credibility.  

 Car parking on the proposed development would be in line with North Hertfordshire 
parking standards.  

 A new pedestrian footway would be built along the front of the development to link to the 
school which would comply with the County Council Sustainable Transport Scheme and 
would protect pedestrians.  

 Hertfordshire Highways were content with the proposals as confirmed in their final 
consultation response.  

 Path analysis had been undertaken for the larger vehicles using the road and the 
footway would narrow the road by the same or less than a parked car would, having a 
lesser impact on passing traffic than existing on-street parking.  

 The proposed development would have negligible impact on traffic and would enhance 
highways safety, therefore, there would be no grounds for refusal on highways issues 
based on the NPPF.    



Thursday, 13th February, 2025  

In response to a question from Councillor Mick Debenham, the Senior Planning Officer 
advised that he could not confirm that the vehicles were there all the time, but every time he 
had been to visit the site, the parked cars were there. Councillor Ruth Brown noted that she 
often cycled through the village and the cars were regularly parked on The Causeway.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Mick Debenham and other points raised, the 
Hertfordshire County Council Highways Officer, Mr Senober Khan advised that:  
 

 There was no extensive reasoning for northbound traffic to have priority rather than 
southbound traffic, it was based on the Road Safety Audit deeming it to be acceptable. 

 National guidance stated that priority had to go to pedestrians and cyclists and both the 
priority traffic measure and the footway that would link to the school as part of the 
development would ensure this.  

 Approximately three parked vehicles would be affected by the priority traffic measure, 
however the footpath would not affect parked vehicles as it would be outside of the 
carriageway.  

 Pedestrian safety would be improved as the traffic calming measure would discourage 
traffic that currently sped through the area as Parish Councillors had highlighted.  

 
In response to points raised by the public speakers, the Senior Planning Officer advised that 
the site was not part of any open space designation in the Conservation Area Character 
Statement. 
 
Councillor Ian Mantle proposed to grant permission, and this was seconded by Councillor 
Louise Peace.  
 
The following Members took part in the debate:  
 

 Councillor Ian Mantle 

 Councillor Ruth Brown  

 Councillor Louise Peace 
 
Points raised in the debate included:  
 

 Public green spaces that the village possessed would not be affected by the 
development.  

 Terraced houses in the development would be in keeping with Fordham Terrace and be 
a big improvement to the Hillcrest portion of the site which was observed to be an 
eyesore.  

 A priority traffic measure would improve road safety for cyclists and pedestrians, 
especially outside the school at drop-off and pickup times.  

 Sewage was a concern, however Thames Water had a statutory responsibility to 
accommodate the extra houses and they had not made an objection to the 
development.  

 Parked cars outside the School House effectively made the road into a priority system 
and the new proposed priority traffic measure would formalise this.  

 The Headteacher of Therfield First School had commented in support of the application.  

 New families moving onto the development would help to reduce the traffic problems 
resulting from those travelling from outside Therfield for the school as they would use 
the footpath to walk to the school instead. 

 
Having been proposed and seconded and, following a vote, it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That application 24/01371/FP be GRANTED planning permission subject to the 
reasons and conditions set out in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager, 
plus the standard Net Biodiversity condition.  



Thursday, 13th February, 2025  

N.B. Following the conclusion of the item, Councillor Martin Prescott returned to the Chamber 
at 20:11.  

 
124 APPEALS  

 
Audio recording – 1 hour 10 minutes 44 seconds 
 
The Development and Conservation Manager presented the report entitled Planning Appeals 
and informed the Committee that:  
 

 3 appealed decisions had been decided, of which 2 had been dismissed and 1 had been 
part allowed, part dismissed.  

 2 appeals had been lodged, one of which was for a 42-dwelling development on Land 
East of Royston Road, Baldock which had been upgraded to a public inquiry that would 
be held on 29 April for 4 sitting days. The other was a householder appeal at 
Blackmoore End.  

 
The Following Members asked questions:  
 

 Councillor Ruth Brown  

 Councillor Tom Tyson  
 
In response to questions, the Development and Conservation Manager advised that:  
 

 The Public Inquiry would be held at the District Council Offices and Members were 
welcome to attend.  

 The appeal had been upgraded to a Public Inquiry by the Inspector dealing with the 
case, who deemed that cross examination of the expert witnesses was needed. The 
appellants originally requested a Public Inquiry, whereas the Council had requested a 
Hearing.  

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.16 pm 

 
Chair 

 


